
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 August 2019 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite, Civic Centre, Poole BH15 2RU 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
 

Vice Chairman: 
 

Cllr J Bagwell 
 

Cllr D A Flagg 
 

Cllr D Kelsey 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

29 July 2019 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are required to comply with the requirements of the Localism 
Act 2011 regarding disclosable pecuniary interests. Declarations received 
will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Baggies Coffee House, 43 High Street, Christchurch, BH23 1AS 3 - 52 

 An application has been received to vary the Premises Licence for the 
premises known as ‘Baggies Coffee House’. Following receipt of 
representations, this matter is brought before the Licensing Sub-Committee 
for consideration. 
 

 

5.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 In relation to the items of business appearing below, the Committee is 
asked to consider the following resolution: - 
 
‘That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and that 
the public interest in withholding the information outweighs such interest in 
disclosing the information.’ 
 

 

6.   Personal Licence Application 53 - 70 

 Please refer to the non-public report circulated at ‘6’. 
 

 

7.   Private Hire Drivers Licence Application 71 - 82 

 Please refer to the non-public report circulated at ‘7’. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 

Report subject Application to vary premises licence PL0269 – Licensing 
Act 2003.  

Baggies Coffee House, 43 High Street, Christchurch. 

Meeting date 6th August 2019 

Status Exempt Report  

Executive summary An application to vary the premises licence at Baggies Coffee 
House, 43 High Street, Christchurch has been received under 
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. An objection to that 
variation application has been received from Dorset Police 
concerned with the licensing objectives of the prevention of 
crime and disorder and public safety.  

Where representations are received the Licensing Authority is 
obliged to hold a hearing to consider those representations 
and determine what action to take in respect of the 
application. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 Members consider the evidence placed before them and 
reach a decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council is required by the Licensing Act 2003 to hold a 
hearing when there are representations in respect of a 
variation application and determine whether to grant the 
licence. 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

Portfolio Holder(s): 
Councillor Lewis Allison, Portfolio Holder for Tourism, Leisure 
and Communities 

Corporate Director Kate Ryan, Corporate Director Environment & Community 

Contributors Sean Whitney, Public Health and Protection Manager 

 01202 795387 

 sean.whitney@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

Wards Christchurch Town 

Classification For Decision 
Title:  

Background  

1. Baggies Coffee Shop, 43 High Street, Christchurch, was granted a premises 

licence PL0269 on the 5th August 2015, (see appendix 1) for the sale by retail of 

alcohol for consumption on and off the premises between 0800 and 2300 hours, 

Monday to Sunday.  

2. An application dated 4th June 20129 has been received in accordance with 

section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, to vary this licence (see appendix 2) to 

extend the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol to 0200hours Monday to Sunday 

and to permit late night refreshment until 0200 hours. The premises would 

remain open to members of the public until 0230 hours. These timings have 

been confirmed with the applicant. 

3. As required the variation application was advertised by displaying the required 

notice at the premises and advertising the application in a local newspaper and 

copies were sent to all responsible authorities.       

Representations received 

4. On the 5th July 2019 an objection to the variation application was received from 

Dorset police. The applicant was informed of the objection and advised to 

contact Dorset police to try to achieve a resolution to their objections (see 

appendix 3).  

5. Following this e-mail the applicant and Dorset police have met and discussed the 

application. The e-mails at appendix 4 show that whilst a compromise position 

was agreed, which meant the police would withdraw their objection, the 

subsequent stance by the applicant to further vary this agreement meant that 

Dorset police were no longer satisfied that licensing objectives would be upheld 

and therefore are maintaining their objection to the variation application.  

Statutory Obligations 

6. BCP Council is designated as the Licensing Authority by the Licensing Act 2003 

for the various licensing functions prescribed within the Act. 

4



 

7. Whilst carrying out its statutory duties, the Licensing Authority must promote the 

four licensing objectives :- 

(a) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

(b) Public Safety; 

(c) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 

(d) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

8. Where relevant representations are made the Licensing Authority must hold a 

hearing to consider them and having had regard to those representations take 

such steps as specified in the Licensing Act 2003 that it considers appropriate 

for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

9. The steps that may be taken are set out in section 35(4) of the Licensing Act 

2003; 

a. to modify the conditions of the licence  

b. to reject the whole or part of the application 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 

10. It is essential that the Sub-Committee takes into account the Council’s Statement 

of Licensing Policy whilst considering the application and the applicant, 

responsible authorities, or ‘other persons’ should bring to members attention any 

relevant paragraphs in that policy that they feel to be of particular relevance to 

this application. 

11. The Statement of Licensing Policy makes it clear that the Licensing Authority’s 

role is to hold a balance between the needs of the licensing, entertainment and 

food industry and the needs of residents and others including businesses, 

workers, shoppers and visitors. 

12. The council’s policy does not make any predetermined presumptions about 

licensed premises and their associated applications based on the area in which 

they are located. The Licensing Authority shall consider each application on its 

own merits and will base its consideration on the applicant controlling 

entertainment and customer behaviour whilst in their direct control and not what 

may occur when customers are beyond that control. 

13. If the Sub-Committee does choose to depart from its own policy it must have 

heard compelling and exceptional reasons during the hearing and must disclose 

the reasons as part of the decision. 

14. It is also a statutory obligation of the Sub-Committee to take into account the 

statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 before 

reaching a decision and the applicant, responsible authorities, or ‘other persons’ 

should bring to members attention any relevant paragraphs of the statutory 

guidance that they feel to be of particular relevance to this application. 

5



 

Options for Decision 

15. The Licensing Sub-Committee must make a decision taking into account all 

relevant matters before them, but not any that are irrelevant. Hearsay evidence is 

admissible but it will be for the Sub-Committee to attach whatever weight it thinks 

fit to such evidence. 

16. Whilst there is no fetter on the Sub-Committee’s discretion, it must be done 

according to the rules of reason and justice, not according to private opinion. The 

main rules of natural justice are to give the other side a fair opportunity of 

commenting on any evidence before the Sub-Committee and of contradicting it. It 

is not necessary to allow cross examination but instead a tribunal of this kind is 

master of its procedure providing that the rules of natural justice are applied. 

17. If Members consider that granting the variation as applied for would not 

jeopardise any of the Licensing Objectives, it should be granted in full with 

conditions consistent with the revised operating schedule as proposed in the 

variation application. 

18. Alternatively the Sub Committee may grant the application but impose extra 

conditions as it thinks fit or make amendments to the operating schedule 

conditions and/or proposed hours etc. 

19. If however the sub-committee concludes that no number of conditions would 

ensure that all of the Licensing Objectives would be upheld, the whole 

application should be rejected. 

20. Full reasons for the decision reached must be given based on the evidence 

presented to the sub-committee and only as relevant to the Licensing Objectives. 

Summary of financial implications  

21. There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

Summary of legal implications  

22.  If Members decide to refuse the application or vary the conditions to the licence 

which the applicant does not agree to, the applicant may appeal to the 

Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that the 

applicant is notified, in writing, of the decision. 

Summary of human resources implications  

23.  There are no human resource implications associated with this report 

Summary of environmental impact  

24. The licensing objective of the Prevention of Public Nuisance can impact upon the 

environment 

Summary of public health implications  

25. There are no public health implications associated with this report 

6



 

Summary of equality implications  

26. All applicants and objectors will be treated fairly without discrimination, based on 

the law and natural justice 

Summary of risk assessment  

27. N/A 

Background papers  

Published works 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Premises Licence PL0269 

Appendix 2 – Variation application 

Appendix 3 – Objection from Dorset police 

Appendix 4 – Mediation between applicant and Dorset police 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



BCP Council
Civic Offices 
Bridge Street
Christchurch
BH23 1AZ

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence PL0269

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Supreme Burgers at Baggies
43 High Street, Christchurch, BH23 1AS. Telephone 01202 490229

WHERE TH
[...]
applicant)  

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 

 

Premises licence number  

PL0269 

 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

BAGGIES COFFEE HOUSE 

43 HIGH STREET 

CHRISTCHURCH 

DORSET 

Post town  Postcode BH23 1AS 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)   01202490229 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £26750 

 

Part 2 – Applicant details 

 

Daytime contact  

telephone number 
0120249029 

E-mail address (optional)  

Current postal address if 

different from premises 

address 

      

Post town       Postcode       

 

 

 

Part 3 - Variation 

19



 

Please tick as appropriate 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?         Yes          

No 

 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? 
DD MM YYYY 

                
 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night 

levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes             No 

  

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note  

2) 

     1- Seek to extend the selling of late night refreshment to 02:00 am,  ON and OFF the 

promises seven days a week 

2- Also to extend the selling of alcohol from 9am to 02:00 am,  ON and OFF the promises seven 

days a week 

 

20



 

 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are 

expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the 

number expected to attend: 

      
 

 

21



Part 4 Operating Schedule   

 

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if 

this application to vary is successful. 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 3) Please tick all that apply 

a) plays (if ti
[...]
om: Becky Baker
To: Mike Ismail
Cc: Sean Whitney; Busfield, Louise (Louise.Busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk)
Subject: FW: Variation application for Baggies 43 High Street Christchurch
Date: 08 July 2019 07:27:05
Attachments: image001.jpg

image003.png
image005.png
image001.wmz
Schedule 6 - 6 3 17 Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003.pdf
image006.jpg

Dear Mr Ismail
 
I have received the email below from Dorset Police, objecting to your application
to extend the hours for Baggies until 02:00am 7 days a week. 
 
In light of the objection from the Police, unless the matter can be mediated or the
application withdrawn, a licensing hearing shall be arranged and your application
will be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee. You will be advised of the
date of the hearing once it has been arranged.
 
In the meantime you may choose to contact Dorset Police on the email or
telephone number in their email below, to discuss the matter and to see if there is
any compromise that can be reached with regards to the application.
 
Kind Regards
 

Becky Baker
Senior Licensing Officer
Public Health and Protection
T. 01202 795352
becky.baker@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Sign up to BCP Council's email news service
 

From: Busfield, Louise <Louise.Busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk> 
Sent: 05 July 2019 12:13
To: Licensing Com <licensing@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: Variation application for Baggies 43 High Street Christchurch
 
Good morning
 
In relation to the recent application to vary the premises licence of the above premises, I would like
to object to the application on behalf of Dorset Police, in relation to the prevention of Crime and
Disorder and Public Safety.
 
The application of variation is to  change the premises into a 'late night venue’ offering late night
refreshment and on and off sales of alcohol from 08:00 to  02:00 hrs  7 days a week , 365 days a
year.
 
Dorset Police are  objecting  to this variation, due to  incidents  relating to  Crime and Disorder and
Public Safety  directly relating both to the DPS and  the  premises itself and  that there  are no
 measures proposed within the application  to  assure  Dorset Police that  the licensing objectives of
Crime and Disorder  and Public Safety would be upheld if this variation were granted.

41



 
 
 
Kind regards,
Louise
 
Louise Busfield 8952
Licensing Officer
Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team
Prevention Department  Bournemouth Police Station  Dorset Police
E: louise.busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk   T: 01202 222445  M: 07912 899315
 
Connect with Dorset Police: Online | Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Youtube

 

From: Becky Baker <becky.baker@bcpcouncil.gov.uk> 
Sent: 18 June 2019 16:05
To: .Licensing <Licensing@Dorset.PNN.Police.uk>; dorset fire (fire.safety@dwfire.org.uk)
<fire.safety@dwfire.org.uk>; Pollution <environmentalhealth@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; Planning
Christchurch BCP <planning.christchurch@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; publichealth-licensing
<publichealth-licensing@dorsetcc.gov.uk>; Trading Standards
<trading.standards@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>
Cc: Sean Whitney <sean.whitney@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>
Subject: Variation application for Baggies 43 High Street Christchurch
 
Hi All
 
 
Please find attached an application to vary the premises licence for Baggies at 43
High Street, Christchurch. The applicant is seeking to extend the times that
alcohol and late night refreshment may be sold from 23:00 until 02:00 hrs. The
applicant has advised that he completed box A under part 4 in error and does not
wish to apply for films.
 
The 28 day consultation period starts tomorrow, 19 June and ends on the 16 July
2019.
 
Any queries please get in touch.
 
Kind Regards
 

Becky Baker
Senior Licensing Officer
Public Health and Protection
T. 01202 795352
becky.baker@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
bcpcouncil.gov.uk

42



Sign up to BCP Council's email news service
 
 
 

From: Mike Ismail  
Sent: 04 June 2019 20:35
To: licensing@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
Subject: ***Application for 
[...]
ll
be provided closer to the meeting.
 
If however in the meantime you are able to reach agreement with the police such
that they withdraw their objection then there will be no need for a hearing.
 
Regards
 
 

Sean Whitney
Public Health and Protection Manager
Public Health and Protection
T. 01202 795387
sean.whitney@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Sign up to BCP Council's email news service
 
 

From: Busfield, Louise <Louise.Busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk> 
Sent: 18 July 2019 12:36
To: Mike Ismail 
Cc: Licensing Com <licensing@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; Becky Baker
<BBaker@christchurchandeastdorset.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: Variation application for Baggies 43 High Street Christchurch
 
Good morning Mike
 
Thank you for your email, I am concerned however  about some of the points you raise as they were
all  considerations that we discussed, and you agreed,  during our meeting.
As you are aware, Dorset Police initially submitted an objection to this application, however  the
measures and conditions you subsequently  offered  gave us the assurance that the licensing
objectives of Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety would be upheld, and therefore we
prepared to  withdraw our objection.
However, as you are now seeking to compromise on these conditions we will have no alternative but
to maintain our objection.

45



 
As you are aware, the 28 day consultation  period has now passed, as such I am cc’ing to the
Licensing Authority for their information.
 
 
 
 
Kind regards,
Louise
 
Louise Busfield 8952
Licensing Officer
Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team
Prevention Department  Bournemouth Police Station  Dorset Police
E: louise.busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk   T: 01202 222445  M: 07912 899315
 
Connect with Dorset Police: Online | Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Youtube

 

From: Mike Ismail  
Sent: 17 July 2019 16:44
To: Busfield, Louise <Louise.Busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk>
Cc: Licensing Com <licensing@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Variation application 
[...]
terprise LTD
T/A: Baggies Coffee House
43 High Street, Christchurch, BH23 1AS
W: 01202490229
M:
 
 
 
 

From: Busfield, Louise <Louise.Busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 16 July 2019 11:00
To: Mike Ismail
Cc: Licensing Com
Subject: RE: Variation application for Baggies 43 High Street Christchurch
 
Good morning Mike,
 
Thanks you for taking time to meet me today. In summary, I will withdraw my objection to the
application for variation  on the basis of measures that we discussed to uphold the licensing
objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public  Safety as I have detailed below:
 
Sunday – Thursday – no change
 
Friday & Saturday: terminal hour 02:30
Last  order  for late night refreshment:  02:00
 
Friday & Saturday: terminal hour for sale of  alcohol : 00:00
 
Sale of alcohol ancillary to food – both on and off sales
 
On sales: no more than 2,  33cl bottles of beer per customer, not exceeding 5.5% ABV or 2, 175 ml
 glasses of table wine per customer
Off Sales: alcohol to be limited to 2,  33 cl bottles of beer per customer , not exceeding 5.5% ABV
Off sales restricted to 2, 33 cl bottles of beer in  plastic bottles ancillary to substantial food order

47



(meal)
Off sales  and delivery of food to be undertaken only by a nationally registered  delivery company
 
Upstairs of premises to close no later than 22:00
 
4 staff to be on the premises from 19: 00 hrs
1 SIA to be on premises from 21:00 – 02:30 OR when last customers have dispersed from the area
 
Premises to ensure that there is no debris which has emanated from their premises on the High
Street  between The Regent Centre and Christchurch library
 
 
All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training on the law relating to prohibited sales,
the age verification policy adopted by the premises and the conditions attaching to the premises
licence.   Refresher training shall be provided at least once every 6 months.   A record shall be
maintained of all staff training and th
[...]
 31 day period. The CCTV system shall
be updated and maintained according to police recommendations.
                                                                               
 
A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be
on the premises at all times when the premises are open to the public. This staff member must be
able to show a Police or authorised council officer recent data or footage with the absolute minimum
of delay when requested.
 
CCTV shall be downloaded on request of the Police or authorised officer of the council. Appropriate
signage advising customers of CCTV being in operation, shall be prominently displayed in the
premises.
 
A documented check of the CCTV shall be completed weekly to ensure all cameras remain
operational and the 31 days storage for recordings is being maintained.
 
I would be grateful if you could confirm that you agree to the above being  included on your
licence, and confirm the same to  the licensing authority.

48



 
 
 
Kind regards,
Louise
 
Louise Busfield 8952
Licensing Officer
Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team
Prevention Department  Bournemouth Police Station  Dorset Police
E: louise.busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk   T: 01202 222445  M: 07912 899315
 
Connect with Dorset Police: Online | Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Youtube

 

From: Mike Ismail  
Sent: 09 July 2019 22:01
To: Busfield, Louise <Louise.Busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk>
Subject: Re: Variation application for Baggies 43 High Street Christchurch
 
Dear Louise,
 
I can confirm today that I briefly spoke with Dave (PCSO), as he with coming with other
officer to visit me on other matter, He advised me that the below:-

I know the (PCSO) Dave for number of years but I never had a good communication
He said there was a couple of incident I dealt with aggressively in the past, however
he did not explain where and when and the out come?
I can only remember an incident last summer 2018, about 15:00 pm, when
[...]
ease contact the
sender by return and confirm that its contents have been destroyed.
********************************************************************** This
email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please
notify the system manager. This footnote also confirms that this email message has been
checked for the presence of computer viruses.

52



Document is Restricted

53

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

71

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Baggies Coffee House, 43 High Street, Christchurch, BH23 1AS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	6 Personal Licence Application
	7 Private Hire Drivers Licence Application
	Appendix 1 - Application and DBS (002)






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 06 August 2019 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Bagwell and Cllr D Kelsey 

 
27. Election of Chairman  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor D Flagg be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 
 
Nominated by Councillor D Kelsey 
Seconded by Councillor J Bagwell 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

28. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting. 
 

29. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30. Baggies Coffee House, 43 High Street, Christchurch  
 
Attendance: 
 
Sean Whitney – Public Health and Protection Manager, BCP Council 
Johanne McNamara – Senior Solicitor, Law and Governance, BCP Council 
Michelle Cutler – Democratic and Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Law and 
Governance, BCP Council 
Councillor G Farquhar – Observing for training purposes 
Press – 1 
Members of the Public: 3 
 

An application to vary the Premises Licence at ‘Baggies Coffee House’, 43 
High Street, Christchurch, had been received under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. An objection to that variation application had been 
received from Dorset Police, concerned with the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.  

 
Where representations are received the Licensing Authority is obliged to 
hold a hearing to consider those representations and determine what action 
to take in respect of the application. 
 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
06 August 2019 

 
Additional evidence had been received from Dorset Police via email on 5 
August 2019 and this had been sent to all parties prior to the Hearing. Hard 
copies were circulated at the start of the Hearing and are attached as an 
appendix to these Minutes. 

 

The Applicant, Mr Ismail, submitted additional evidence via email on 5 
August 2019 in response to that submitted by Dorset Police. This evidence 
was not sent to Dorset Police prior to the Hearing and therefore Dorset 
Police did not consent to it being submitted to the Sub-Committee for 
consideration. The Sub Committee therefore disregarded the additional 
evidence. 
 
The Public Health and Protection Manager presented a report, as 
previously circulated. The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to consider 
the application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Premises 
known as ‘Baggies Coffee House’, 43 High Street, Christchurch, to extend 
the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol to 02:00 hours Monday to Sunday 
and to permit late night refreshment until 02:30 hours. 
 
An objection to the application to vary the Premises Licence had been 
received on behalf of Dorset Police in relation to the prevention of crime 
and disorder and public safety. 
 
The Chairman asked the Applicant, Mr Ismail, to clarify the hours that he 
was applying for, as there appeared to be some confusion in the 
paperwork. Mr Ismail confirmed that he wished to extend the terminal hour 
for the sale of alcohol by one hour to 00:00 hours. 
 
The following persons attended the Sub-Committee and gave verbal 
evidence based on their written submissions: 
 
On behalf of the Applicant: 
 
Mr Ahmed Ismail –  Director and Owner of ‘Baggies Coffee House’ 
 
On behalf of Dorset Police: 
 
Sergeant Gareth Gosling – Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team, 
Dorset Police 
Louise Busfield – Licensing Officer, Dorset Police 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee asked various questions to all parties 
present at the hearing. 
 
All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up, before the Sub-
Committee retired to make its decision. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
06 August 2019 

 
The Sub-Committee, having considered the application and 
representations made by Dorset Police relating to crime and disorder 
objectives, has decided not to grant the application to vary the 
Premises Licence in respect of the premises known as ‘Baggies 
Coffee House’, 43 High Street, Christchurch. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee has no confidence in the applicant being able to 
uphold the licensing objectives, in particular,  public safety and crime 
and disorder, due to the applicant’s apparent lack of understanding of 
the duties of a licensee. 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
All parties to the Application have the right to Appeal to the Magistrates 

Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 

Appellant is notified by the Licensing Authority of the decision appealed 

against. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

31. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs such interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

32. Personal Licence Application  
 
Attendance: 
 
Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Officer, BCP Council 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a confidential report, as previously 
circulated.  
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that Dorset Police had served an 
objection notice in respect of an application for a Personal Licence on the 
grounds that they believed that to grant the application would undermine 
the crime prevention licensing objective. 
 
The following persons attended the Sub-Committee and gave verbal 
evidence based on their written submissions: 
 
On behalf of the Applicant: 
 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
06 August 2019 

 
The Applicant and his partner 
 
On behalf of Dorset Police: 
 
Sarah Dutton – Alcohol Licensing Officer, Dorset Police 
Sergeant Gareth Gosling – Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team, 
Dorset Police 
Louise Busfield – Licensing Officer, Dorset Police 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was advised that the applicant had a 
relevant conviction disclosed in his DBS check in the form of a drug driving 
conviction. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the written evidence presented 
in the report and subsequent appendices.  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee asked various questions to all parties 
present at the hearing. 
 
All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up, before the Sub-
Committee retired to make its decision. 
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 
the application for a Personal Licence be refused. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee accepts that the applicant has made a 
grave error of judgement and that the applicant fully regrets his 
actions and the mistake he has made, it feels that the application for a 
Personal Licence has been made too soon to defer from the current 
policies in place. 
 
The Sub-Committee is mindful of section 120 (2) of the Licensing Act 
2003 and therefore refuses this application. 
 
 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
All parties to the Application have the right to Appeal to the Magistrates 

Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 

Appellant is notified by the Licensing Authority of the decision appealed 

against. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

33. Private Hire Drivers Licence Application  
 
The applicant was present at the hearing. 



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
06 August 2019 

 
 
The Public Health and Protection Manager introduced a confidential report, 
as previously circulated. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was advised that an application had been 
received for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence and the DBS certificate had 
disclosed a conviction dated 5 February 2010 for 2 offences committed on 
26 September 2008, for possessing a class A drug with intent to supply. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to consider whether, in light of 
this conviction, and the time that had passed since the conviction, the 
applicant was deemed to be a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the written evidence presented 
in the report and asked various questions of all parties present. 
 
All parties present at the hearing had the opportunity to make verbal 
representations. 
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 
the application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence be refused. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee has decided not to grant the application, having 
deemed the applicant not to be a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a 
Private Hire Driver’s Licence, in accordance with Section 51 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee has taken into account the 
conviction and sentence dated 5 February 2010 and the guidance 
issued in April 2018 by the Institute of Licensing at paragraph 4.36, 
which states that ‘where an applicant has any conviction, or related 
to, the supply of drugs, or possession with intent to supply, a licence 
will not be granted until at least 10 years have elapsed since the 
completion of any sentence imposed’. 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
All parties to the Application have the right to Appeal to the Magistrates 

Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 

Appellant is notified by the Licensing Authority of the decision appealed 

against. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
 
 



– 6 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
06 August 2019 

 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


